We will obtain and make publicly available a Second Party Opinion from an independent consultant with

recognized environmental and social expertise to provide an opinion on the environmental benefits of our Green

Bond Framework as well as the alignment to the Green Bond Principles.

Information contained on, or accessible through, our website and in our Integrated Annual Report is not

incorporated in, and is not part of, this prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus or any other report or

filing we make with the SEC. The indenture and the terms of the notes do not require us to use the net proceeds

from the sale of the notes as described above, and any failure by us to comply with the foregoing will not constitute

a breach of or default under the indenture or the notes. The above description of the use of the proceeds from the

sale of the notes is not intended to modify or add any covenant or other contractual obligation undertaken by us

under the indenture or the notes.

S-12

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2020 on an actual basis and as

adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of the notes offered hereby. The following table does not reflect debt that

we incurred subsequent to June 30, 2020.

   As of June 30, 2020

   Actual   As Adjusted

(millions of

Mexican pesos)

(unaudited)

(millions of

U.S.

dollars)

(unaudited)

(millions of

Mexican pesos)

(unaudited)

(millions of

U.S. dollars)

(unaudited)

Short-term bank loans and notes payable   Ps. 13,590   U.S.$ 589   Ps. 13,590   U.S.$ 589

Current portion of non-current debt   3,657   158   3,657   158

Total short-term debt and current

portion of long-term debt   17,247   747   17,247   747

Long-term bank loans   9,916   430   9,916   430

Long-term notes

2.750% U.S. Dollar-Denominated

Notes due 2030   28,170   1,219   28,170   1,219

5.250% U.S. Dollar-Denominated

Notes due 2043   13,792   598   13,792   598

5.46% Mexican Peso-Denominated

Notes due 2023   7,497   325   7,497   325

7.87% Mexican Peso-Denominated

Notes due 2027   8,489   368   8,489   368

7.35% Mexican Peso-Denominated

Notes due 2028   2,995   130   2,995   130

28-day TIIE+8bps Mexican Peso-

Denominated Notes due 2025   1,723   75   1,723   75

28-day TIIE+25bps Mexican Peso-

Denominated Notes due 2022   1,457   63   1,457   63

1.85% Senior Notes due

2032 offered hereby   —   —   16,250   704

Total long-term notes   64,123   2,778   80,373   3,482

Total long-term bank loans and notes

payable   Ps. 74,039   U.S.$3,208   Ps. 90,289   U.S.$ 3,912

Total debt   91,286   3,955   107,536   4,659

Equity:

Non-controlling interest   Ps. 5,829   U.S.$ 253   Ps. 5,829   U.S.$ 253

Controlling interest:

Capital stock and additional paid-in

capital   47,620   2,063   47,620   2,063

Retained earnings   70,270   3,044   70,270   3,044

Cumulative other comprehensive

loss   2,164   94   2,164   94

Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Company   120,054   5,201   120,054   5,201

Total equity   125,883   5,454   125,883   5,454

Total capitalization(1)   217,169   9,409   233,419   10,113

(1) Represents total debt (short-term and long-term debt) plus total equity.

S-13

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the specific terms and conditions of the notes and the guarantees supplements the

description of the general terms and conditions set forth under “Description of Debt Securities” and “Description of

Guarantees” in the accompanying prospectus. It is important for you to consider the information contained in the

accompanying prospectus and this prospectus supplement before making an investment in the notes. If any